This prompted the researchers to carry out this research to determine whether 

the influence is more on the male or female students in course of producing sounds of the 

standard Igbo. The researchers adopted descriptive survey design in carrying out the study 

while the population of the respondents was fifteen thousand, six hundred and eighty-four 

(15,684) SS II students, out of which, the population of males was seven hundred and eighty-

five (785) while that of the females was seven hundred and seventy (770) students. Instrument 

for data collection was Influence of Gender in the Production of Standard Igbo Questionnaire 

(IGPSIQ) which contains fifteen (15) words which the students pronounced.